
AGENDA PAPERS FOR
EXECUTIVE MEETING

Date: Monday, 22 February 2016

Time:  6.30 p.m.

Place:  Committee Rooms 2 and 3, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford 
M32 0TH

A G E N D A  PART I Pages 

1. ATTENDANCES  

To note attendances, including officers, and any apologies for absence.

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members to give notice of any interest and the nature of that interest relating 
to any item on the agenda in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct.

3. MINUTES  

To receive and, if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 25.1.16.

1 - 4

4. MATTERS FROM COUNCIL OR OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEES (IF ANY)  

To consider any matters referred by the Council or by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees.

5. ADOPTION OF THE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME 2016-2019  

To consider a report of the Executive Member for Economic Growth and 
Planning.

5 - 30

6. REVIEW OF IN-HOUSE CHILDREN'S HOMES  

To consider a report of the Executive Member for Children’s Services.

31 - 38

Public Document Pack



Executive - Monday, 22 February 2016

7. UPDATE ON IMPLEMENTATION OF NEW PAYMENT ARRANGEMENTS 
FOR PERSONAL BUDGETS  

To consider a report of the Executive Members for Adult Social Services and 
for Finance.

39 - 42

8. ANNUAL DELIVERY PLAN 2015/16 (THIRD QUARTER) PERFORMANCE 
REPORT  

To consider a report of the Executive Member for Transformation and 
Resources.

43 - 80

9. AGMA COMBINED AUTHORITY / EXECUTIVE BOARD: FORWARD 
PLANS AND DECISIONS  

To receive and note the following:

(a)  GMCA Forward Plan  February 2016  81 - 86

(b)  Joint GMCA / AGMA Forward Plan February 2016  87 - 90

10. URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)  

Any other item or items which by reason of:-

(a) Regulation 11 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, the 
Chairman of the meeting, with the agreement of the relevant Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee Chairman, is of the opinion should be 
considered at this meeting as a matter of urgency as it relates to a key 
decision; or

(b) special circumstances (to be specified) the Chairman of the meeting is of 
the opinion should be considered at this meeting as a matter of urgency.

11. EXCLUSION RESOLUTION  

Motion   (Which may be amended as Members think fit):

That the public be excluded from this meeting during consideration of 
the remaining items on the agenda, because of the likelihood of 
disclosure of “exempt information” which falls within one or more 
descriptive category or categories of the Local Government Act 1972, 
Schedule 12A, as amended by The Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, and specified on the agenda item 
or report relating to each such item respectively.

THERESA GRANT
Chief Executive

COUNCILLOR SEAN ANSTEE
Leader of the Council



Executive - Monday, 22 February 2016

Membership of the Committee

Councillors S.B. Anstee (Chairman), Mrs. L. Evans, M. Hyman, J. Lamb, P. Myers, 
J.R. Reilly, A. Williams and M. Young (Vice-Chairman)

Further Information
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact:

Jo Maloney, 0161 912 4298
Email: joseph.maloney@trafford.gov.uk 

This agenda was issued on Thursday 11th February, 2016 by the Legal and Democratic 
Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford M32 
0TH.

Any person wishing to photograph, film or audio-record a public meeting are requested  
to inform Democratic Services in order that necessary arrangements can be made for 
the meeting.

Please contact the Democratic Services Officer 48 hours in advance of the meeting if 
you intend to do this or have any queries. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1

EXECUTIVE

25 JANUARY 2016

PRESENT 

Leader of the Council (Councillor Sean Anstee) (in the Chair),
Executive Member for Economic Growth and Planning (Councillor M. Young),
Executive Member for Adult Social Services and Community Wellbeing (Councillor 
A. Williams),
Executive Member for Children’s Services (Councillor M. Hyman),
Executive Member for Communities and Partnerships (Councillor J. Lamb),
Executive Member for Finance (Councillor P. Myers),
Executive Member for Transformation and Resources (Councillor Mrs. L. Evans).

Also present: Councillors Adshead, Bowker, Brotherton, Cornes, Coupe, Duffield, 
Fishwick, Harding, Hynes, Lloyd, Procter, Ross, Shaw, A. Western and Whetton.

In attendance: 
Deputy Chief Executive (Ms. H. Jones), 
Corporate Director, Resources (Ms. J. Hyde),
Acting Corporate Director, Children, Families and Wellbeing (Mr. J. Pearce),
Director of Finance (Mr. I. Duncan),
Acting Director of Human Resources (Ms. L. Hooley),
Acting Director, Service Development (Ms. J. Colbert),
Head of Legal Services (Mr. H. Khan),
Democratic and Scrutiny Officer (Mr. J.M.J. Maloney).

APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J.R. Reilly.

58. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations were made by Executive Members.

59. MINUTES 

RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the Meeting held on 16th November 2015 
be approved as a correct record.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2

60. MATTERS FROM COUNCIL OR OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 
(IF ANY) 

a) Overview and Scrutiny Review of the Executive’s Draft Budget Proposals for 
2016 - 17

Councillor Coupe was in attendance to present the key features of a report setting 
out the findings of the Overview and Scrutiny review of the Executive’s draft 
budget proposals for the forthcoming year. Thanks were accorded to all who had 
been involved in the conduct of the review, and an opportunity was provided for 
Members to raise issues and ask questions in relation to the report. In responding 
to Councillor Coupe, the Leader confirmed that the Executive would prepare a 
formal response to the report’s findings.

RESOLVED -

(1) That the content of the report be noted.

(2) That a formal response be made to the report’s recommendations in due 
course. 

(3) That it be noted that Scrutiny Committee and Health Scrutiny Committees 
were intending to follow up work on a number of areas as part of their future 
work programmes.

61. DETERMINATION OF THE 2017 ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS FOR 
COMMUNITY AND VOLUNTARY CONTROLLED SCHOOLS AND APPROVAL 
OF ASSOCIATED DOCUMENTS 

The Executive Member for Children’s Services submitted a report which set out 
details of proposals in respect of the Council’s determination of the 2017 
Admission Arrangements for Community and Voluntary Controlled schools, as 
required by 28th February 2016.

RESOLVED - That the arrangements, set out in the following documents 
annexed to the report, be approved.

a) 2017 Community School Published Admission Numbers (PAN)
b) Trafford Primary/Infant/Junior Community and Voluntary Controlled 

Schools – 2017 Admission Arrangements
c) Lostock College – 2017 Admission Arrangements
d) The proposed amendment to the Brooklands / Springfield catchment 

area;
e) Scheme for the Delayed Entry of Summer Born Children
f) 2017 Co-ordinated Admissions Scheme (Primary)
g) 2017 Co-ordinated Admissions Scheme (Secondary)

Page 2



3

Executive (25.1.16)

62. TRAFFORD YOUTH TRUST (TRUST YOUTH, TRAFFORD) 

The Leader of the Council submitted a report which set out a proposal to create a 
community interest company (CIC) to establish a partnership against which youth 
provision for 11-18 year olds (up to 25 years for young people with learning 
difficulties) will be commissioned and funded. The Executive was advised of a 
number of intended appointments as patrons and members of the Trust’s board, 
and an opportunity was provided for Members to raise questions on the report’s 
content.

RESOLVED -

(1) That a Community Interest Company be formed to establish a partnership 
against which youth provision for 11-18 year olds (up to 25 years for young 
people with learning difficulties) will be commissioned and funded. 

(2) That responsibility be delegated to the Chief Executive in consultation with 
the Leader of the Council to appoint appropriately experienced Company 
Directors to assume legal responsibility for administering the company.

(3) That the allocation be approved of £280,000 11-18 Early Help 
Commissioning funds to the CIC for 2016-17 subject to the CIC developing 
a robust business plan. 

(4) That authority be delegated to the Corporate Director Resources and the 
Director of Legal and Democratic Services to take all necessary steps to 
constitute the Community Interest Company including the appointment of 
Directors and to complete all other ancillary legal documentation including 
any loan agreement.

63. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2015/16 PERIOD 8 (APRIL - NOVEMBER) 

The Executive Member for Finance and Director of Finance submitted a report presenting 
the findings of the monitoring of the Council’s revenue budget, for the period ending 
November 2015. The Executive Member for Finance drew attention to some of the 
report’s key features, and an opportunity was provided for Members to raise questions on 
the report’s content.

RESOLVED - That the latest forecast and planned actions be noted and agreed.

64. AGMA COMBINED AUTHORITY / EXECUTIVE BOARD: FORWARD PLANS 
AND DECISIONS 

The Executive received for information details of decisions taken by the GMCA 
and Joint GMCA / AGMA Executive Board on 27th November and 18th December 
2015.

RESOLVED – That the content of the decision summaries be noted.
Page 3



4

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 7.13 pm

Page 4



1

TRAFFORD COUNCIL

Report to: Executive Meeting
Date: 22nd February 2016
Report for: Decision 
Report of: Executive Member for Economic Growth and Planning 

Report Title

Trafford Local Development Framework: Local Development Scheme 2016 - 
2019 - approval for adoption

Summary

The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as amended by the Localism Act 
2011) requires the Council to produce and maintain a Local Development Scheme 
(LDS) that identifies the planning policy documents it intends to prepare as part of 
the development plan for the Borough.

This report details a review of the Trafford Local Development Scheme (2016 – 19); 
a three year programme of work.

Recommendation(s)

That the Executive:

1. Approve the Local Development Scheme 2016 -2019 for adoption as set out 
in Appendix A.

2. Delegate responsibility for approving any minor amendments to the wording 
of the document, to the Director of Growth and Regulatory Services, prior to 
its publication.

Contact person for access to background papers and further information:

Name: Clare Taylor-Russell (Strategic Planning and Growth Manager)
Extension: 4496

Background Papers: 
None

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



2

Implications:

Relationship to Policy 
Framework/Corporate Priorities

The plans detailed in the revised LDS contribute 
to a number of Corporate Priorities, in particular: 
Economic Growth and Development and 
Reshaping Trafford Council, also the Greater 
Manchester growth agenda as set out in the 
Greater Manchester Strategy. 

Financial The preparation of the documents within the LDS 
is being funded  from the Strategic Planning & 
Growth Team budget. The Greater Manchester 
Spatial Framework is jointly prepared and funded 
by all ten Greater Manchester authorities. 

Legal Implications: The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 
and Localism Act 2011 provide the statutory basis 
for drawing up development plans in England and 
Wales. The existing Trafford Unitary Development 
Plan, Core Strategy and associated 
Supplementary Planning Guidance will eventually 
be replaced by the new Greater Manchester 
Spatial Framework, the Trafford Local Plan and 
associated Supplementary Planning Guidance.

Equality/Diversity Implications The LDS is a three-year project plan that sets out 
the timescales for preparing the new planning 
policy documents. As appropriate, each plan will 
comply with the requ
[...]
g policies to guide 
development in their neighbourhood. Applications can be made for the 
designation of a Neighbourhood Area for which the vision and policies 
would be prepared and for the establishment of a Neighbourhood Forum 
who have the powers to prepare neighbourhood plans outside of parished 
areas. A Neighbourhood Plan, once adopted, forms part of the Local Plan 
and must be in general conformity with its strategic policies. Once adopted 
Neighbourhood Plans are used in the determination of planning 
applications within the designated area.

3.8 Trafford has two designated Neighbourhood Areas: 

Page 16

http://www.trafford.gov.uk/
http://www.trafford.gov.uk/


Appendix A Executive Meeting Report 22 Feb 2016
Trafford Local Development Scheme 2016-2019

 Altrincham Town Centre Neighbourhood Business Plan; and 
 Trafford Park Business Neighbourhood Plan

3.9 Only one Neighbourhood Forum has been established, this is in  
Altrincham town centre, further information is available at 
www.trafford.gov.uk 

Supplementary Planning Documents

3.10 The following Supplementary Planning Documents (SPD) and 
Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG) are currently available to 
provide guidance on the implementation of the policies of the Local Plan: 

 SPD1: Planning Obligations (July 2014)
 SPD2: A56 Corridor Development Guidelines (March 2007)
 SPD3: Parking Standards and Design (February 2012)
 SPD4: A Guide for Designing House Extensions and Alterations 

(February 2012)
 SPD5 – Conservation Areas (October 2014):

o SPD5.1 - George Street Conservation Area Appraisal 
o SPD5.2 - Goose Green Conservation Area Appraisal 
o SPD5.3 - Old Market Place Conservation Area Appraisal 
o SPD5.4 - Stamford New Road Conservation Area Appraisal
o SPD5.5 - The Downs Conservation Area Appraisal

 PG1 New Residential Development (September 2004)
 PG3 Houses in Multiple Occupation (June 1992)
 PG4 Residential Care Homes and Nursing Homes for the elderly 

(July 1997)
 PG5 Day
[...]
munity Involvement
SPD Supplementary Planning Document
SPG Supplementary Planning Guidance
Stakeholders Any group or individual with an interest in 

any part or parts of the LDF and its 
various LDDs.

UDP Unitary Development Plan

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



1

TRAFFORD COUNCIL

Report to: Executive
Date: 22nd February 2016
Report for: Decision 
Report of: Executive Member for Children’s Services

Report Title

Review of In-house Children’s Homes

Summary

This report sets out the recommendations from a review of Trafford’s in house children’s 
homes.   The public consultation on the 2016/17 budget proposals signalled a review to 
look at a range of options to reduce the costs and demands on our children in care services.  The 
review of internal provision forms one part of that.

The Council currently operates 3 Children’s Homes:  a 6 place unit (Kingsway Park), a 5 
place unit (Old Hall Road) and a 2 place unit (Fairview).  An Executive Decision was taken 
in December 2014 to close Fairview and to open a new 3 bed unit in its place at Flixton 
Road.  Planning permission has been granted for the development of the Flixton Road 
site into a 3 bed Children’s Home.  The redevelopment of Flixton Road was put on hold 
pending the outcome of this review.  The building is currently used as an office base for 
the Outreach team who will relocate to a more appropriate site.

A detailed financial analysis has been undertaken to understand the unit costs of in house 
provision and that has been benchmarked against the external market.  We have also 
considered capacity in the external market and the challenges created by the high levels 
of demand that currently exist.

The total annual running costs for Fairview, inclusive of staffing are £551,140.  Therefore 
the annual unit cost of each placement is £275,570 (£5,299 per child per week). This 
compares to far lower unit costs at the other two residential units and in the external 
market.  There is also a Corporate Landlord budget of £14,266 attached to Fairview that 
would be released if the site is subject to disposal.    

It is a recommendation of the report that we proceed with the closure of Fairview as 
originally planned.  There is capacity in the system at Kingsway Park and we do not 
believe that the proposed 3 bed home at Flixton Road is financially sustainable.  
Therefore we recommend the proposal to open a new 3 bed home at 190-192 Flixton 
Road is withdrawn.  This proposal will achieve a total annual saving of £551,140 and 
whilst it will reduce overall internal capacity by 2 beds there is currently under utilisation of 
capacity in the remaining homes with 4 vacancies.

There are currently 2 young people (both over 16 years old) placed in Fairview for whom 
alternative plans have been established as part of their natural transition.  As a result we 
do not believe there is an adverse impact to those young people from the proposed 
closure of Fairview. 

The proposal also means that both the Fairview site and the proposed site for 
development at Flixton Road will be released for consideration as part of the Corporate 
Landlord programme and may generate a capital receipt.

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



2

Recommendation(s)

1) That Executive approves the closure of Fairview Children’s Home from April 
2016.

2) That Executive approves the recommendation to not proceed with the 
establishment of a new 3 bed Children’s Home at Flixton Road as previously 
agreed in December 2014.

Contact person for access to background papers and further information:

Name: John Pearce
Extension: X1901

Background Papers: None

Relationship to Policy 
Framework/Corporate Priorities

Value for Money
Council Budget proposals 2016/17

Financial The proposal achieves revenue saving of £565k.   
It will also release two sites for potential capital 
receipts.

Legal Implications: Capacity is retained within the system to meet the 
Council’s statutory duties.

Equality/Div
[...]
   

Trafford’s policy position in line with the national trend has been to focus on family based 
provision wherever possible.   Our strategy has been to increase the use of in-house foster 
carers.  This offers the best option for children who come into care, especially for 
emergency provision, while a full assessment and matching risk-assessment takes place.  
The private market for children in care provision has also been through significant 
development and re-shaping over the last few years.

For Local Authorities that do run their own Homes they must comply with the stringent 
regulations and Quality Standards attached to Children’s Homes and are subject to 
Inspection by OFSTED.  This is becoming more challenging and impacts on sustainability.

The Regulations prescribe nine Quality Standards which must be met by children’s homes: 

1. The quality and purpose of care standard 

2. The children’s views, wishes and feelings standard 

3. The education standard 

4. The enjoyment and achievement standard 

5. The health and well-being standard 

6. The positive relationships standard 

7. The protection of children standard 

8. The leadership and management standard 

9. The care planning standard 

Page 33



4

2.0 The Proposal

2.1 Closure of Fairview Children’s Home
Fairview is a 2 bedded residential children’s home situated in the Timperley area of South 
Trafford. 

2.1.1 Financial Analysis
In 15/16 the total annual running costs of Fairview inclusive of staffing were £551,140. 
Therefore the annual unit cost of each placement was £275,570. This is substantially higher 
than the unit costs of both Old Hall Road and Kingsway Park as they have economies of 
scale as a 5 bed and 6 bed unit respectively.   Benchmarking against the average annual 
cost of an external residential placement with a specialist provider shows that is also 
substantially lower at £158,517. There is also a Corporate Landlord budget of £14,266 
attached to Fairview which would no lo
[...]
fficer Clearance (type in initials)……HK…………

Page 36



7

[CORPORATE] DIRECTOR’S SIGNATURE (electronic)…… ………
To confirm that the Financial and Legal Implications have been considered and the Executive 
Member has cleared the report.

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



1

TRAFFORD COUNCIL

Report to: Executive
Date: 22 February 2016
Report for: Information
Report of: Executive Member for Adult Social Services and Executive 

Member for Finance

Report Title

Update on Implementation New Payment Arrangements for Personal Budgets

Summary

A Direct Payment is one of the ways in which a client’s Personal Budget can be 
made.  In July 2015, the Council made the decision to move from paying Direct 
Payments gross, whereby the service user is paid in full and then the Council bills 
the client for their assessed contribution towards the cost of care, to net of any client 
contribution.

In addition, to ensure the Council can quickly and efficiently ensure clients have 
sufficient funds in place to meet their care needs, the decision also included moving 
the remaining clients currently not on a prepayment card on to one, unless there are 
exceptional circumstances.

The Executive requested an update be provided on how clients have been 
supported through the transition

Recommendation(s)

That the Executive note the contents of the report

Contact person for access to background papers and further information:

Name: Louise Shaw/Dianne Baker
Extension: 3120/2057
Background Papers: None

Finance Officer Clearance ID
Legal Officer Clearance HAK

[CORPORATE]DIRECTOR’S SIGNATURE (electronic)………… ……
To confirm that the Financial and Legal Implications have been considered and the 
Executive Member has cleared the report.

Page 39

Agenda Item 7



2

1.0 Background 

1.1 A Direct Payment is one of the ways in which a client’s Personal Budget can be 
made.  It supports clients to have choice, flexibility and control of their care.  Adults 
deemed eligible as r
[...]
ribution onto the pre-paid card, or into their Direct Payment 
accounts which could mean there would not be sufficient funds to cover the cost of 
their care.

3.8 70 audits of service users with pre-paid cards have been completed since the start of 
November and early indications show that there are 6 clients who have not paid their 
client contribution onto their card. Each service user has been telephoned by Audit to 
discuss the non-payment of contribution and the cases are being monitored.

3.9 Managed account services have identified 43 service users who have not paid their 
contribution. For a number of these the Council is the appointee and the correct 
contribution is now being paid by standing order. There is a transition plan to deal 
with the remaining clients (24) to ensure that the managed account service and client 
appointee (who is not always the same person) is fully aware of their duties.

3.10 The grand scale expansion of pre-payment cards has already improved the 
efficiency of individual audits and has increased clawback of unspent funds. This is 
mainly due to the Council being able to access the information required for the audit 
in real time via the online banking service and, where a clawback is identified, the 
funds can be requested by the Council immediately unlike clawbacks where the 
client has a dedicated bank account; in these cases the funds are the clients and an 
invoice has to be raised and the payment of that monitored.  The audit is also reliant 
upon the individual providing their bank statements as the Council does not have 
access to them.  

3.11 Since the decision in July 2015, the Council has recollected £118k in unspent funds 
from 70 pre-paid cards and only £8k from 17 paper audits. These amounts show 
how much quicker audits using pre-paid cards can be (including the return of 
unspent funds back into the council via a pre-paid card) rather than raising invoices 
to the client for unspent funds, waiting for a cheque to be returned from a potentially 
frozen, as happens with the paper audit process. 

4.0Recommendation

1. That the Executive note the content of the report.

Page 42



1

TRAFFORD COUNCIL

Report to: Executive
Date: 22nd February 2016
Report for: Information 
Report of: Executive Member for Transformation and Resources

Report Title
 

Annual Delivery Plan 2015/16 (Third Quarter) Performance Report 

Summary

The attached draft report provides a summary of performance against the Council’s 
Annual Delivery Plan, 2015/16.  The report covers the period 1 April 2015 to 31 
December 2015. 

Recommendations

That Executive notes the contents of the draft Annual Delivery Plan Third Quarter 
Performance Report.

Contact person for access to background papers and further information:

Name: Peter Forrester
Extension: 1815

Background Papers: None

Relationship to Policy 
Framework/Corporate Priorities

The Annual Delivery Plan 2015/16 Quarter 3 
Performance report summarises the Council’s 
performance in relation to the Council’s Corporate 
Priorities.

Financial Not Applicable 
Legal Implications: Any legal implications are as set out in the report.
Equality/Diversity Implications None 
Sustainability Implications None
Staffing/E-Government/Asset 
Management Implications

None 

Risk Management Implications None 
Health and Safety Implications Not applicable 

Page 43

Agenda Item 8



2

1.0 Background 

1.1 The report provides a summary of performance against the Council’s Annual 
Delivery Plan 2015/16 and supporting management information, for the period 1st 
October to 31st December 2015. 

1.2 This covers the Council’s six Corporate Priorities: 
 Low Council Tax and Value For Money
 Economic Growth and Development
 Safe Place to Live – Fighting Crime
 Services Focused on the Most Vulnerable People
 Excellence in Education
 Reshaping Trafford Council 

2.0 Performance Update 

2.1 The ADP has 41 indicators. To date, 34 of these have been reported in the Third 

[...]
he report provides a summary of performance against the Council’s Annual Delivery Plan 
(ADP) 2015/16 and supporting management information for the period 1st October to 31st 
December 2015 (Quarter 3). 
 
This covers the Council’s six Corporate Priorities  

 Low Council Tax and Value For Money  
 Economic Growth and Infrastructure 
 Safe Place to Live – Fighting Crime 
 Health and Wellbeing 
 Supporting Young People  
 Reshaping Trafford Council 

 
Quarterly data and direction of travel is provided, where data is available.  
 
All measures have a Red/Amber/Green assessment of current performance. This is based 
on actual data or a management assessment of expected Quarter 3 performance (Section 
4).  The dashboard dials provides a clear picture of where current performance is relative 
to the RAG rating and more information is provided on subsequent pages.    
 
For Corporate Priority indicators, where actual or expected performance is red or Amber 
an Exception Report is included in the commentary (Section 5). 
 

2. Performance Key 
 

G   Performance meets or exceeds the      target  
Performance has improved compared 
with the previous period 

A   Performance is within the agreed % of the 
target   


Performance is the same compared with 
the previous period 

R   Performance is more than the agreed % of 
the target  


Performance has worsened compared 
with the previous period 

 

Where data is shaded, this indicates an estimated result and an assessment of 
performance by the Strategic Lead. 
 

 A G 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 48



Annual Delivery Plan Performance Report (Q3) 2015/16  3  

3. Performance Results  
 
3.1 Performance Summary  
 

Performance Indicator RAG Status by Corporate Priority 

 
 
 
Direction of Travel of all Performance Indicators 

 

Direction of Travel and RAG status (Position in 

relation to central line indicates direction of travel in 
Q3; size of bubble represents the number of indicators) 

 

Th
[...]
n of LA 
utilisation of Locality 
Exemplar Support 

26 February 
2016 

Page 88



 

 3 

 

Contact Officer: 
Rachel Pykett 

Atlantic Gateway 

 

Portfolio Lead: 
Councillor Richard 
Leese 
 
Portfolio Lead 
Officer:  

Simon Nokes 

Infrastructure 
Priorities 

26 February 
2016 

Greater Manchester 
Land Programme 

Portfolio Lead: 
Councillor Sue 
Derbyshire 
 
Portfolio Lead 
Officer: 

Eamonn Boylan 

 

Contact Officer: 
Chris Findley 

Proposition for gap 
funding to unlock 
sites 

26 February 
2016 

18 March 2016 

Greater Manchester 
Residential Growth 
Strategy 

Portfolio Lead: 
Councillor Sue 
Derbyshire 
 
Portfolio Lead 
Officer: 

Eamonn Boylan 

 

Contact Officer: 
Steve Fyfe 

Response to the 
Spending Review to 
support the City 
Region’s aspiration 
for growth 

18 March 2016 

29 April 2016 
Centre for Ageing 
Better 

Portfolio Lead: 
Tony Lloyd 
 
Portfolio Lead 
Officer: 

Andrew Lightfoot 

 

Contact Officer: 
Louise Lanigan 

Strategic Partnership 
with GM and Pilot 
Project 

29 April 2016 

27 May 2015 
    

24 June 2016 
AGMA Revenue 
Outturn 

 

 

Portfolio Lead: 
Councillor Kieran 
Quinn 
 
Portfolio Lead 

Outturn Report 24 June 2016 

Page 89



 

 4 

Officer: 
Richard Paver 

Contact Officer: 
Amanda Fox 
 

29 July 2016 
AGMA Revenue 
Update 

 

 

Portfolio Lead: 
Councillor Kieran 
Quinn 
 
Portfolio Lead 
Officer: 
Richard Paver 

Contact Officer: 
Amanda Fox 
 

Quarterly Update 29 July 2016 

29 October 2016 
AGMA Revenue 
Update 

 

 

Portfolio Lead: 
Councillor Kieran 
Quinn 

 
Portfolio Lead 
Officer: 
Richard Paver 

Contact Officer: 
Amanda Fox 
 

Quarterly Update 29 October 
2016 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 90


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	5 ADOPTION OF THE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME 2016-2019
	LDS Appendix A Trafford LDS

	6 REVIEW OF IN-HOUSE CHILDREN'S HOMES
	7 UPDATE ON IMPLEMENTATION OF NEW PAYMENT ARRANGEMENTS FOR PERSONAL BUDGETS
	8 ANNUAL DELIVERY PLAN 2015/16 (THIRD QUARTER) PERFO

Minutes of the meeting


1

EXECUTIVE

22 FEBRUARY 2016

PRESENT 

Leader of the Council (Councillor Sean Anstee) (in the Chair),
Executive Member for Economic Growth and Planning (Councillor M. Young),
Executive Member for Adult Social Services and Community Wellbeing (Councillor 
A. Williams),
Executive Member for Children’s Services (Councillor M. Hyman),
Executive Member for Communities and Partnerships (Councillor J. Lamb),
Executive Member for Environment and Operations (Councillor John Reilly),
Executive Member for Finance (Councillor P. Myers).

Also present: Councillors Adshead, Baugh, Bowker, Brotherton, Cordingley, 
Cornes, Coupe, Duffield, Fishwick, Harding, Lloyd, Procter, Sharp and A. Western.

In attendance: 
Chief Executive (Ms. T. Grant),
Deputy Chief Executive (Ms. H. Jones), 
Corporate Director, Resources (Ms. J. Hyde),
Director of Finance (Mr. I. Duncan),
Acting Director, Service Development (Ms. J. Colbert),
Acting Director of Human Resources (Ms. L. Hooley),
Head of Legal Services (Mr. H. Khan),
Democratic and Scrutiny Officer (Mr. J.M.J. Maloney).

APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs. L. Evans

75. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations were made by Executive Members.

76. MINUTES 

RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting held on 25th January 2016 
be approved as a correct record.

77. MATTERS FROM COUNCIL OR OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 
(IF ANY) 

Councillor Coupe advised Members that a Scrutiny report “Closing The Gap” 
would be referred to the Executive in March. Councillor Lloyd advised that a 
number of Health Scrutiny studies were approaching completion; and also that 
there would be a further meeting of the Joint Health Scrutiny Committee in March.



Executive 

2

78. ADOPTION OF THE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME 2016-2019 

The Executive Member for Economic Growth and Planning submitted a report 
which set out details of a three year programme of work which had led to the 
proposed adoption of the Local Development Scheme 2016-19.

RESOLVED -

(1) That approval be given to the adoption of the Local Development Scheme 
2016 - 2019 as set out in Appendix A to the report.

(2) That authority for approving any minor amendments to the wording of the 
document, prior to its publication, be delegated to the Director of Growth 
and Regulatory Services.

79. REVIEW OF IN-HOUSE CHILDREN'S HOMES 

The Executive Member for Children’s Services submitted a report which set out 
recommendations arising from a review of the Council’s in house children’s 
homes. An opportunity was provided for Members to ask questions in relation to 
the report’s content.

RESOLVED -

(1) That the closure of Fairview Children’s Home from April 2016 be approved.

(2) That approval be given to the recommendation not to proceed with the 
establishment of a new 3 bed Children’s Home at Flixton Road as 
previously agreed in December 2014.

80. UPDATE ON IMPLEMENTATION OF NEW PAYMENT ARRANGEMENTS FOR 
PERSONAL BUDGETS 

The Executive Members for Adult Social Services and for Finance submitted a 
report which provided an update on the implementation of new payment 
arrangements for Personal Budgets, further to the decision in July 2015 to move 
from paying Direct Payments gross to net. An opportunity was provided for 
Members to ask questions on the report’s content; and it was agreed that further 
details could be provided in relation to categories of cases where clawback had 
been applied to unspent funds.

RESOLVED – That the content of the report be noted.

81. ANNUAL DELIVERY PLAN 2015/16 (THIRD QUARTER) PERFORMANCE 
REPORT 



3

Executive (22.2.16)

The Executive Member for Transformation and Resources submitted a report 
which provided a summary of performance against the Council’s Annual Delivery 
Plan for 2015/16, as at 31st December 2015. An updated version was available for 
Members' information, and an opportunity was provided for Members to raise 
issues regarding the report’s content and in particular the appended exception 
reports.

RESOLVED – That the content of the report be noted.

82. AGMA COMBINED AUTHORITY / EXECUTIVE BOARD: FORWARD PLANS 
AND DECISIONS 

The Executive received for information details of the GMCA and Joint GMCA / 
AGMA Forward Plans of key decisions to be taken from February 2016 onwards.

RESOLVED – That the content of the Forward Plans be noted.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 p.m. and finished at 7.25 p.m.


